RIGHT-OF-WAY AND SNOW STORAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, effective this ____ day of _____, 2014, that for Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof being hereby acknowledged by Billie C. Schmidt, of 4055 E. Post Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120, hereinafter called the <u>"Grantor"</u>, hereby grants and conveys to The Ridges at Chalet Village Homeowners Association, of 415 N. Main, Cedar City, Utah 84720, Chalet Village Resort Condominiums Phase A Owners Association, a Utah corporation, of c/o Terra West Management Services, 6655 S. Cimarron Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, Nevada 89113, and Mountain Spirit Properties, Inc., a Utah corporation ("MSPI"), of 4055 E. Post Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120, their successors and assigns, hereinafter called collectively the <u>"Grantee"</u>, the following easement ("Easement"):

(i) a non-exclusive right-of-way easement in, under, on, over, across, and through that property described as "Easement 3" on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, for the sole right to:

use and maintain a private roadway and for the right to plow, cast and store snow that has fallen in adjacent private rights-of-way. Restrictions: 1) erecting a structure upon the easement, 2) excessive debris on the easement (i.e. trash, materials, uncontrolled fill); and 3) cutting down trees with a trunk larger than 6" in diameter without Grantor's written permission.

Grantee shall have the right to use that property described as "Easement 3" on Exhibit A for those purposes described above in item (i) and shall have no right to use Easement 3 for any other use. Grantee shall pay Grantor \$200 per year in advance for the uses provided in this Easement which amount shall be adjusted as provided herein. The first yearly Easement Fee in the amount of \$200 is due October 1, 2013. The yearly Easement Fee shall be paid on or before October 1st of each and every year thereafter. The yearly Easement Fee shall increase by three percent (3%) beginning with the October 1, 2018 payment and shall increase by an additional three percent (3%) each and every fifth year thereafter. For example, the October 1, 2018 yearly Easement Fee shall be increased from \$200 to \$206 and shall remain at \$206 each and every year thereafter until October 1, 2023, when it shall increase by another three percent (3%) to \$212.18 and shall remain at \$212.18 for the next five years when it shall increase by another three percent (3%) on October 1, 2028, etc..

Grantee shall repair any damage resulting from Grantee's use of the Easement as contemplated by this agreement. The use of the Easement by Grantee shall be performed in such a manner as to minimize interference with the use and enjoyment of the Easement by Grantor.

Grantee shall deliver to Grantor a Certificate of General Liability Insurance in the amount of \$1 million per occurrence, \$2 million in the aggregate naming Grantor as an additional insured to the policy and maintain said policy during the term of this Easement Agreement.

Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees that it has good, right and lawful authority to execute and deliver this instrument. Grantor hereby further reserves unto itself, its heirs, successors and assigns, the right to grant additional easement in, under, over and across the Easement for any purpose as Grantor deems necessary in Grantor's sole discretion provided such additional easement do not materially impair, interfere with or obstruct the use of the Easement by Grantee.

00656792 B: 1289 P: 1388 Fee \$34.00 Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 1 of 12 05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

Grantee shall fully exonerate, indemnity and hold harmless Grantor from any and all claims, demands, damages, actions, causes of actions, suits, threats, liabilities, obligations, liens, costs, expenses and fees of any nature, character and description which arise out of Grantee's storage of snow on Grantor's property. Grantee shall indemnify, save and hold Grantor harmless from any loss, attorney fees, claim and liability arising out of, or attributable to the use of the Easement by Grantee, its employees, agents, invitees, contractors and representatives.

Grantor makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, in connection with this grant and the Easement, whether of title, fitness of use, condition, purpose, or of any other nature. Grantor represents and warrants that Grantor has the authority to grant the Easement contained herein. Grantee accepts each Easement in each of its present condition, "as-is", "where-is" and "with all faults" and subject to any and all existing liens, encumbrances, charges, easement, rights and covenants, conditions and restrictions of record.

Termination Provision: Upon thirty (30) days written notice to the address written above or to a substituted address giving to Grantor by Grantee in writing, Grantor shall have the right to terminate this Easement for Grantee's failure to pay annual fees; violation of restrictions regarding excessive debris on the easement (i.e. trash, materials, uncontrolled fill), erecting a structure upon the Easement; not maintaining a Certificate of General Liability Insurance in the amount of \$1 million dollars per occurrence, \$2 million dollars in the aggregate and naming Grantor as an additional insured to the policy, or; cutting down trees with a trunk larger than 6" in diameter without Grantor's written permission. The provisions of this Easement do not go into effect until proof of insurance is delivered to Grantor. If, at any time, proof of insurance has been rescinded, this Easement may be terminated if after written notice Grantee does not have insurance reinstated and provide proof thereof to Grantor within ten (10) days. Except for the insurance provisions above, if, after the thirty (30) days written notice of default has been delivered to Grantee, the default by Grantee has not been cured, Grantor, in its absolute discretion may record a Notice of Termination of Easement terminating Grantee's easement under this Easement. Upon termination as specified herein, Grantor retains the right to pursue any and all other remedies which may be available to Grantor.

Partial Termination Provision: Grantor upon development of Grantor's property shall have the unilateral right to withdraw from, and terminate, a portion of Easement 1 necessary for the access and development of Grantor's property.

If any party is required to take action to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the defaulting party agrees to pay all costs incurred by the non-defaulting party, including attorney's fees whether suit is brought or not. This Easement shall be interpreted and enforceable under the laws of the State of Utah.

Mediation Clause. Within thirty (30) days of any party giving notice to the other of a dispute arising out of or related to this Agreement, or any party's performance hereunder, the parties shall engage in at least eight (8) hours of mediation before a mutually-acceptable mediator. Unless a party fails to participate in, and conclude the mediation process within such 30-day period, no party may initiate arbitration, litigation or any other binding or adjudicative dispute resolution process until mediation has first occurred. If the parties cannot agree upon a mediator, each party shall appoint a nominee and the nominees shall then collectively meet and appoint one mediator. The parties shall: (i) mediate in good faith; (ii) exchange all documents which each believes to be relevant and material to the issue(s) in dispute; (iii) exchange written position papers stating their position on the dispute(s) and outlining the subject matter and substance of the anticipated testimony of persons having personal knowledge of the facts underlying the dispute(s); and (iv) engage and cooperate in such further discovery as the parties agree or mediator suggests may be necessary to facilitate effective mediation. The fees of the mediator shall be shared equally by the parties. Venue of the mediation shall be the State of Utah. This provision shall be specifically enforceable according to its terms, including but not limited to an action to compel mediation.

Any Notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed received within three (3) days from the date placed in the U.S. regular mail or the date received if given by overnight mail, email or facsimile transmission.

The within grants are easement running with the land and shall be perpetual so long as they are used for the above-described purposes. This Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto, their heirs, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand this 21 day of FEBENALY.
2014, hereby waiving and releasing all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Utah. GRANTEES: GRANTOR: The Ridges at Chalet Village Homeowners Association Billie C. Schmidt Chalet Village Resort Condominiums Phase A Owners Association Name: Title: Mountain Spirit Properties, Inc.

personal knowledge of the facts underlying the dispute(s); and (iv) engage and cooperate in such further discovery as the parties agree or mediator suggests may be necessary to facilitate effective mediation. The fees of the mediator shall be shared equally by the parties. Venue of the mediation shall be the State of Utah. This provision shall be specifically enforceable according to its terms, including but not limited to an action to compel mediation.

Any Notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed received within three (3) days from the date placed in the U.S. regular mail or the date received if given by overnight mail, email or facsimile transmission.

The within grants are easement running with the land and shall be perpetual so long as they are used for the above-described purposes. This Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto, their heirs, successors and assigns.

GRANTOR:	GRANTEES:
	The Ridges at Chalet Village
Billie C. Schmidt	Homeowners Association
ame C. Schmat	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Ву:
•	Name:
	Title:
	•
	Chalet Village Resort Condominiums
	Phase A Owners Association
	By:
	Name: Christino Vitor
	Title: President
	Mountain Spirit Properties, Inc.
	Mountain Spirit Properties, Inc.
	Ву:

00656792 B: 1289 P: 1391 Fee \$34.00 Debble B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 4 05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

personal knowledge of the facts underlying the dispute(s); and (iv) engage and cooperate in such further discovery as the parties agree or mediator suggests may be necessary to facilitate effective mediation. The fees of the mediator shall be shared equally by the parties. Venue of the mediation shall be the State of Utah. This provision shall be specifically enforceable according to its terms, including but not limited to an action to compel mediation.

Any Notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed received within three (3) days from the date placed in the U.S. regular mail or the date received if given by overnight mail, email or facsimile transmission.

The within grants are easement running with the land and shall be perpetual so long as they are used for the above-described purposes. This Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto, their heirs,

successors and assigns. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand this _____ day of _____ 2014, hereby waiving and releasing all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Utah. **GRANTEES:** GRANTOR: llie C. Schmidt The Ridges at Chalet Village Homeowners Association By: ______ Chalet Village Resort Condominiums Phase A Owners Association By: ______ Name: _____ Title: Mountain Spirit Properties, Inc.

STATE OF LIGHTLE)
County of Call Ss.
On the 3 day of 4, personally appeared before me Billie C. Schmidt, the signer of the foregoing instrument, who duty acknowledged before me that he executed the same. NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF
On this
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF
On this day of, 2014, personally appeared before me, who is personally known to me (or satisfactorily proved to me), and who being by me duly swom did say that he/she is the of Chalet Village Resort Condominiums Phase A Owners Association, a Utah Non-profit corporation, and that he/she executed the foregoing Right-Of-Way And Snow Storage Easement Agreement on behalf said corporation by authority of a resolution of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged before me that the corporation executed the same for the uses and purposes stated therein.
NOTARY PUBLIC

(Notary Page Continued on Following Page)

00656792 B: 1289 P: 1393 Fee \$34.00 Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 6 of 12 05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

STATE OF)				
County of) ss.				
On theday of, 2014, personally appeared before me Billie C. Schmidt, the signer of the foregoing instrument, who duly acknowledged before me that he executed the same.				
NOTARY PUBLIC				
STATE OF RIZONA) County of WOVAVE) SS.				
On this day of Levilled, 2014, personally appeared before me DNNLL LEVANS who is personally known to me (or satisfactorily proved to me), and who being by me duly sworn did say that he/she is the PUETIDEN of The Ridges at Chalet Village Homeowners Association, a Utah corporation, and that he/she executed the foregoing Right-Of-Way And Snow Storage Easement Agreement on behalf said corporation by authority of a resolution of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged before me that the corporation executed the same for the uses and purposes stated therein.				
LAURA R. CARTLIDGE Notary Public - Arizona Mohave County My Comm. Expires Dec 28, 2015				
STATE OF				
On thisday of, 2014, personally appeared before me, who is personally known to me (or satisfactorily proved to me), and who being by me duly sworn did say that he/she is the of Chalet Village Resort Condominiums Phase A Owners Association, a Utah Non-profit corporation, and that he/she executed the foregoing Right-Of-Way And Snow Storage Easement Agreement on behalf said corporation by authority of a resolution of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged before me that the corporation executed the same for the uses and purposes stated therein.				
NOTARY PUBLIC				
(Notary Page Continued on Following Page)				

14-01-28 DITE 4 Schmidt Ridnes HDA MSPI Rt of Way Snew Stor Emeral Agr. vis 7(

00656792
B: 1289 P: 1394 Fee \$34.00
Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 7 of 12
05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

STATE OF) } ~~		•
County of) ss.)		
On the day of Schmidt, the signer of the foreg	oing instrument.	, 2014, personally appe	ared before me Billie C. before me that he executed the
same.	our mar anna		•
·			
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
STATE OF			gradient de la company de la c
STATE OF) ss.	÷	·
County of)		· .
	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		·
On this day of		2014, personally appeared	i before me,
who is personally known to me	(or satisfactorily	proved to me), and who	being by me duly sworn did say
that he/she is the	of The	Ridges at Chalet Villa	age Homeowners Association, ay And Snow Storage Easement
a Utah corporation, and that he	ysne executed the	e foregoing Right-O1-wa	s Board of Directors, and he/she
acknowledged before me that the	ne corporation ex	ecuted the same for the u	ses and purposes stated therein.
			•
			•
	•	NOTARY PUBLIC	·
		00656702	
1/1.1.1		WW050752 B: 1289 P: 1395	Fee \$34.00 Iron County Recorder Page 8 of 12 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG
STATE OF NUMBER)	Debbie B. Johnson, 3 05/15/2014 11:31:49	From County Recorder Page 8 of 12 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG
STATE OF New Laboration of Clark) SS.		學院副司獻是在個個的工作工程的工程 医过去性性病 無效 國月 田川
County of Cool &	,		
0 4: 17: c A	Ous L.	2014 managanalist ammaassa	d before me Victoria: Broadbent
who is personally known to me	(or satisfactorily	onved to me), and who	being by me duly sworn did say
that he/she is the PCL516	lent of CI	halet Village Resort Co	ondominiums Phase A Owners
Association, a Utah Non-profit	t corporation, an	d that he/she executed th	ne foregoing Right-Of-Way And
Snow Storage Easement Agree	ement on behalf	said corporation by authors that the corporation ev	ority of a resolution of its Board accuted the same for the uses and
purposes stated therein.	wiedded perore ir	te that me corporation ex	bedied the Same for the abes and
purposes stated therein.		11.10	www 03/27/14
		VICTORIO (C)	10 101 00127/14
	•	NOTARY PUBLIC	G.
6	Notary Page Cor	ntinued on Following Pag	christina Pitchi
		4	x Cu
14-01-28,OUT.4.Schmidt Ridges HOA MSPI Rt of Way	Snow Stor Bassant Agr.ver 7(1	4-07-19).CV.SSA.S08814-001 jcs	
			VICTORIA BROADBENT
			Notary Public State of Nevada No. 06-106011-1
			My appt. exp. June 1, 2014



00656792
B: 1289 P: 1396 Fee \$34,00
Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 9 of 12
05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

00656792
B: 1289 P: 1397 Fee \$34.00
Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 10 of 12 05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

EXHIBIT "A"

00656792B: 1289 P: 1398 Fee \$34.00
Debbie B. Johnson, Iron County Recorder Page 05/15/2014 11:31:49 AM By VIAL FOTHERINGHAM SG

Exhibu A

Beginning at a point being on the northerly line of Highway 143, said point being North 1,135.42 feet and East 1,070.91 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 2, Township 36 South, Range 9 West, Salt Lake Base & Meridian, and running:

thence North 08°47'30" East 30.69 feet;

thence North 15°32'07" East 49.45 feet;

thence northerly 122.31 feet along an arc of a 505.24 foot radius curve to the left (center bears North 71°20'19" West, long chord bears North 11°43'35" East 122.01 feet with a central angle of 13°52'13");

thence North 11°29'55" East 117.21 feet;

thence northerly 66.90 feet along an arc of a 341.64 foot radius curve to the left (center bears North 78°30'05" West, long chord bears North 05°53'21" East 66.79 feet with a central angle of 11°13'08");

thence northerly 46.93 feet along an arc of a 164.10 foot radius curve to the right (center bears South 89°43'13" East, long chord bears North 08°28'23" East 46.77 feet with a central angle of 16°23'12");

thence northerly 67.86 feet along an arc of a 318.70 foot radius curve to the left (center bears North 73°20'01" West, long chord bears North 10°33'58" East 67.74 feet with a central angle of 12°12'02");

thence northerly 92.40 feet along an arc of a 100.80 foot radius curve to the left (center bears North 85°32'03" West, long chord bears North 21°47'40" West 89.20 feet with a central angle of 52°31'14");

thence South 56°44'46" East 53.06 feet to and along the southwesterly line of the Chalet Villages Resort Condominiums – Phase II;

thence southerly 56.47 feet along an arc of a 120.80 foot radius curve to the right (center bears South 67°40'48" West, long chord bears South 08°55'38" East 55.96 feet with a central angle of 26°47'09");

thence southerly 72.12 feet along an arc of a 338.70 foot radius curve to the right (center bears North 85°32'03" West, long chord bears South 10°33'58" West 71.99 feet with a central angle of 12°12'02");

thence southerly 41.21 feet along an arc of a 144.10 foot radius curve to the left (center bears South 73°20'01" East, long chord bears South 08°28'23" West 41.07 feet with a central angle of 16°23'12");

thence southerly 70.81 feet along an arc of a 361.64 foot radius curve to the right (center bears North 89°43'13" West, long chord bears South 05°53'21" West 70.70 feet with a central angle of 11°13'08");

thence South 11°29'55" West 116.05 feet;

thence southerly 125.42 feet along an arc of a 525.24 foot radius curve to the right (center bears North 85°04'47" West, long chord bears South 11°45'39" West 125.12 feet with a central angle of 13°40'52");

thence South 15°32'07" West 35.90 feet the northerly line of Highway 143; thence South 36°11'30" West 46.48 feet along said northerly line to the Point of Beginning.

Parcel # A-1150-0003-0001-02

